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Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
July 13, 2005 HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilminglor: Ave.
Jerry Wickham Carson, CAQ0810-1039
Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency Tel {707} 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707} 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.).brown@shell.com
Re: Second Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station % v&( 0%
2120 Montana Street o) 7 Q)
Oakland, California 4@ @ 2 44')
SAP Code 135675 %, Y %
Incident No. 98995740 >

Dear Mr. Wickham: %

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct,

If you have any questions or concemns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,
W

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmentat Engineer
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis 5treet
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

July 13, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Second Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street g
Qakland, California
Incident #98995740 % % %
Cambria Project #247-0733-002 ) ¢ .0
ACHCSA Case # RO-0173 z% Y. 4 %6
% % %
%

Dear Mr. Wickham: %

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located at the northwest corner of
Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in QOakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As recommended in our August 15, 2001 Agency
Response, Cambria began weekly GWE in August 2001 from wells MW-1 and TBW-N using a
vacuum truck. Mobile GWE ended on March 3, 2003 due to construction of the fixed GWE
system. As discussed below, weekly mobile GWE from wells MW-1 and TBW-N resumed on
August 19, 2003 and stopped on January 6, 2004. The cumulative estimated mass of total
petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) removed by
mobile GWE at the site is 25.3 pounds and 8.13 pounds, respectively, from a total of
approximately 55,711 gallons of extracted groundwater. Additionally, approximately
2.68 pounds of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) have been removed at the site through manual
bailing and GWE,

Fixed GWE System Installation: Our September 4, 2002 work plan proposed installing a fixed
GWE system at the site. Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved
this work plan in a September 19, 2002 letter. System construction began in early February 2003,
and system start-up occurred on April 2, 2003.
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On July 23, 2003, Cambria observed SPH within the GWE system. The GWE system was not
operating at that time and had not operated since July 18, 2003. Cambria measured
approximately 2 feet of SPH in the GWE system’s transfer tank. Cambra also measured
approximately 0.15 feet of SPH in tank backfill well TBW-N and 2.25 feet in monitoring well
MW-1. On August 8, 2003, a vacuum truck removed SPH from wells TBW-N and MW-1. Once
the SPH was removed, the GWE system was cleaned, flushed, and rinsed. The SPH and
groundwater mixture was off-hauled to the Martinez Refining Company in Martinez, California
for disposal. Weekly mobile GWE (VacOps) resumed on August 19, 2003 to further address
SPH, and continued until January 6, 2004.

e Cambria monitored SPH thickness in wells TBW-N and MW-1 prior to several VacOps events.
SPH had not been detected in backfill well TBW-N as of December 8, 2003, although 3.49 feet of
SPH were measured in well MW-1 on that day. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose,
California also measured no SPH in TBW-N and 0.07 feet of SPH in MW-1 during the quarterly
sampling event on December 29, 2003.

In November 2003, Able Maintenance (Able) of Santa Rosa, California exposed the regular grade
underground storage tank for inspection by the tank manufacturer (Xerxes Company). Xerxes
Company found a small crack on the bottom of the tank. The crack was investigated, repaired
with fiberglass resin, and then air tested for the City of Oakland Fire department by the Xerxes
Company. After the Xerxes Company completed their air test, Able called in a third-party tank
tester to precision test the tank. Afford-a-Test completed that test, and the tank was certified as
tight. Able has monitored the tank through Shell’s Veeder-Root monitoring system since the

repair, and it has passed the associated pressure tests.

Cambria supplemented the GWE system with an oil-water separator in March 2004. The system
was restarted on April 21, 2004 to collect samples to verify discharge compliance. The system’s
effluent was not discharged, but was instead captured in a storage tank. The results of this
sampling event demonstrated compliance with the discharge permit. On May 25, 2004, following
completion of a fuel system upgrade for this site, Cambria restarted the GWE system to operate
continuously.

SECOND QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine gauged and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater
elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes
previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour
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map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents,
is included as Attachment A.

Remedial Activities: GWE system analytical data is summarized in Table 1. GWE system
operational data and mass removal calculations are presented in Table 2. As of June 20, 2005, a
total of 358,211 gallons of groundwater has been extracted. A total of 16.6 pounds of TPHg,
0.650 pounds of benzene, and 3.99 pounds of MTBE has been recovered.

Figure 2 does not demonstrate the typical effects of continuous GWE from MW-1 on the
groundwater gradient, because the GWE system was shut down between June 9 and June 20 to

e allow the aquifer to recover prior to scheduled site investigation activities.

Site Investigation: Between June 14 and June 16, 2005, Cambria installed two soil vapor
sampling probes and advanced four soil borings at the site, as shown on Figure 2. The complete
scope of work outlined in Cambria’s January 18, 2005 Interim Remediation Report (five soil
vapor sampling probes and five soil borings) could not be implemented due to conflicts with

known or suspected subsurface utilities at some of the proposed locations.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Remedial Activities: Per Cambria’s standard operating procedures and East Bay Municipal
Utilities District (EBMUD) treatment-system monitoring requirements, Cambria will perform
routine operation and maintenance of the GWE system. Cambria will monitor concentration
trends and GWE system effectiveness. Cambria will prepare a semi-annual discharge compliance
report in accordance with the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit. Operational data will be
provided in the third quarter 2005 quarterly monitoring report.

Site Investigation Activities: During the third quarter 2005, Cambria plans to implement the
remaining site investigation activities (soil vapor sampling and a survey of neighboring
residences building structures) proposed in our January 18, 2005 Interim Remediation Report.

The results of all site investigation activities will be reported to ACHCSA by
September 15, 2003,
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Cynthia Vasko at
(510) 420-3344 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

e Cynthia Vasko
Project Engineer

N e W, Q%“\

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — System Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Extraction — Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, California

Infhrent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTRBE
Date Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc

(mm/dd/yy) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
04/02/2003 51,000 1,300 7,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/08/2003 45,000 1,200 8,600 1,600 53 2 220 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/22/2003 <50 <25 1,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/01/2003 45,000 1,600 §.300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/21/2003 12,000 370 1,500 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/03/2003 10,000 470 1,900 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/17/2003 1,200 42 29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/21/2004 10,000 340 950 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/08/2004 970 26 290 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 94 <0.50 <0.30
06/30/2004 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS <50 <{.50 <0.50
07/07/2004 1,700 71 500 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/03/2004 1,000 52 390 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
09/14/2004 4,100 230 1,100 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
1071272004 140 39 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
11/12/2004 2,600 180 680 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
12/02/2004 690 41 340 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
01/03/2005 <500 17 1,500 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/14/2005 <100 <1.0 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 150a <0.50 <0.50
03/02/2005 4,900 190 1,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30b <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.30 <0.50
04/11/2005 440 6.7 320 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50
03/09/2003 120 <0.50 79 <30b <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50
06/09/2005 <500 <0.50 <0.50 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
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CAMBRIA °

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Qakland, California

Abbrevistions & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther

Conc. = Concentration

ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to pg/lL

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

a=TPHg contains a discreet peak of ethylhexanol, which are not believed to be gasoline related
b = Siloxane peaks were found is sample which are not believed to be gasoline related

Gi:/Oakland 2120 Montana/Interim Remediation 2002/0M/2120 GWE Data Tabtes.xls Page 2of 2 Thl 1 Analytical Data




CAMBRIA

Table 2; Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data -
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, California

Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational  Cumulative TPHg Perind Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Cong. Removal Removal Cone. Removal Removal
(mm/dd/vy) hours (gal) (gal) {gpm) {gal) (ppb} (pounds) (pounds} {ppb) (pounds) (pounds}) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
04/02/2003 0.0 393 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
04/02/2003 53 1,006 613 1.93 613 51,000 0.261 0.261 1,300 0.007 0.007 7,100 0.036 0.036
04/08/2003 114 2,010 1,004 2.74 1,617 45,000 0.377 0.638 1,200 0.010 0.017 8,600 0.072 0.108
04/22/2003 303.0 15,640 13,630 0.78 15,247 <50 0.003 0.641 <25 0.001 0.018 1,700 0.193 0.302
05/01/2003 399.0 17,840 2,200 0.38 17,447 45,000 0.826 147 1.600 0.029 0.047 8,300 0.152 0.454
05/20/2003 784.0 43,320 25,480 1.10 42,927 9.568 11.0 0.340 0.388 1.765 2.22
05/21/2003 80R.5 44,639 1,319 0.90 44,246 12,000 0.132 11.2 370 0.004 0.392 1,500 0.017 2.24
06/03/2003 11169 59,813 15,174 0.82 59.420 10,000 1.266 12,4 470 0.060 0.451 1,900 0.241 2.48
06/17/2003 1455.5 64,741 4928 0.24 64,348 1,200 0.049 12.5 42 0.002 0.453 29 0.001 248
07/01/2003 1697.4 63,668 3,927 0.27 68,275 0.039 12.5 0.001 0.454 0.001 248
07/18/2003 1867.0 69,099 431 0.04 68,706 0.004 12.5 (.O00 0.455 0.000 248
System Shutdown due to presence of SPH
04/21/2004 1984.4 1,516.3 0 0.00 68,706 10,000 0.000 12.5 540 0.000 0.455 950 0.000 248
05/25/2004 1984.4 1,516.3 0 0.00 68,706 0.000 12.5 0.000 0.455 0.000 248
06/08/2004 21075 4,798.2 3282 0.44 71,988 970 0.027 12.6 26 0.001 0.455 290 0.008 249
06/22/2004 2280.6 10,108 5310 0.51 77,298 0.043 12.6 0.001 0.456 0.013 2.50
06/30/2004 2473.2 18,527.5 8,420 0.72 85,717 0.008 12.7 0.002 0.458 0.020 2.52
07/07/2004 2494.5 19,377 850 0.73 86,567 1,700 0.012 12.7 71 0.001 0.459 500 0.004 2.52
0772212004 2861.5 34,214 14,837 0.67 101,404 0.210 12.9 0.009 0.408 0.062 2.58
08/03/2004 31421 59,767 25,553 1.52 126,957 1,000 0.213 13.1 52 0.011 0.479 390 0.083 2.67
0871772004 3501.3 81,350 21,583 1.00 148,540 0.180 133 0.009 0.488 0.070 274
0873172004 38132 81,571 221 0.01 148,761 0.002 133 0.000 0.488 0.001 274
097142004 41534 101,123 19,552 0.96 168,313 4,100 0.669 139 230 0.038 0.526 1,100 0.179 292
09/29/2004 4513.1 120,885 19,762 0.92 188,075 0.676 14.6 0.038 0.564 0181 310
10/12/2004 4824.1 134,612 13,727 0.74 201,802 140 0.016 14.6 3.9 0.000 0.564 140 0.016 312
10/22/2004 4990.6 145,220 10,608 1.06 212,410 0.012 14.7 0.000 0.564 0.012 313
11/02/2004 5021.0 147,500 2,280 1.25 214,690 0.003 14.7 0.000 0.564 0.003 3.13
11/12/2004 3263.0 163,212 15,712 1.08 230,402 2,600 0.341 15.0 180 0.024 0.588 680 0.089 K
1142272004 5498.2 164,899 1,687 0.12 232,089 0.037 15.0 0.003 0.590 0.010 3.23
12/02/2004 57349 172,940 8,041 0.57 240,130 690 0.046 15.1 41 0.003 0.593 340 0.023 325
12/13/2004 6001.6 178,400 5,460 0.34 245,590 0.031 i5.1 0.002 0.595 0.015 3.27
12/27/2004 63384 180,207 1,807 0.09 247,397 0.010 15.1 0.001 0.596 0.005 3.27
015032003 65019 182,474 2,267 0.23 249,664 <300 0.005 15.1 17 0.000 0.596 1,500 0.028 3.30
Page 1.0of 2
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data -
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Qakland, California

Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumnlative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative

Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Raie Volume Conc. Removal Removal Cone. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal

(mm/dd/yy) hours Agal) (gal) (gpm) (gal) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds} {ppb) {pounds} {pounds)
01/21/2005 6941.6 197.770 15,296 0.58 264,960 0.032 152 0.002 (.598 .191 3.49
0173172003 71724 209,951 12,181 0.88 277,141 0.025 15.2 0.002 0.600 0.152 3.65
02/14/2005 7512.9 210,719 768 0.04 277,909 <100 0.000 15.2 <1.0 0.000 0.600 120 0.001 365
03/02/2005 78979 231,103 20,384 0.88 298,293 4,900 0.833 16.0 190 0.032 0.632 1,000 0.170 3.82
0371772005 7901.2 231,419 316 1.60 298,609 0.013 16.0 0.001 0.633 0.003 3.82
03/29/2005 8042.9 241,058 9,639 1.13 308,248 0394 16.4 0.015 0.648 0.030 3.90
04/11/2005 8168.4 249,172 8,114 1.08 316,362 440 0.030 16.5 6.7 0.000 0.649 320 0.022 392
04/25/2005 8503.2 269,805 20,633 1.03 336,993 0.076 16.5 0.001 0.650 0.035 3.98
05/09/2005 B841.9 283,739 13,934 0.69 350,929 120 0.014 16.5 <0.50 0.000 0.630 79 0.009 3.99
05/2772005 9271.3 290,449 6,710 .26 357.63% 0.007 16.4 0.000 0.650 0.004 3.99
06/00/2005 9581.5 290,688 239 0.01 357,878 <500 0.000 16.6 <0.50 0.000 0.650 <0.50 0.000 3.99
06/20/2005 09682.4 291,021 333 0.06 358,211 0.001 15.6 0.000 0.650 0.000 3.99
Total Exiracted Volume = 358,211 {Total Pounds Removed: 16.6 Total Pounds Removed: 0.650 Total Pounds Removed: 39
Average Operational Flow Rate = 0.675  Total Gallons Removed: 2.72 Total Gallons Removed: 0.088 Total Gallons Remaved: 0.646

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHE = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTEBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration

ppb = Parts per hillion, equivalent to mg/L.

mg/l. = Micrograms per liter

L. = Liter

gal = Gallon

gpm = Gallons per minute

g = Gram

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted {gal) x Concentration (mg/L) x {g/10°mg) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)
When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed 10 be equal ta half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Volurmne removal data based on the formula: mass (pounds) x (densiity)'l {cc/g) x 453.6 (g/pound) x (L1000 cc) * (gal/3.785 L)
Density inputs: TPHg = 0.73 afce, benzene = 0.88 pfec, MTBE =0.74 gfce

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EFA Method 82608

Page 2of 2
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Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES uc

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

June 30, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on June 10, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050610-WC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
18, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES 3AN DIEGO
1480 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 95112-T105 (408} 5T3-0555 FAX (408) 873.7771 UC. 746684 www.blalnetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGfel

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Ficld Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE | Depth to GW | SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME % TBA | TOC Water | Elevation { Thickness
__JL__ﬂL&_U_/L_J_EQIL) (uglt) | (ugit) | (ugit) | (ug/l | {ug/l) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) i (ft.)
MW-1 3/18/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 12.14 147.45 ND
MW-1 3/23/2001 16,600 753 1,720 407 2,330 NA 27,500 NA NA NA NA 159.59 12.25 147.34 ND
MW-1 5/31/2001 <20,000d § 1,000d | 920d 480d | 2,000d NA 54,000d NA NA NA NA 161.13 12.22 148.91 ND
MW-1 6/27/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.00b NA ND
MW-1 7/9/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.17 146.67 0.31
MW-1 9/25/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 14.27 145,66 0.43
MW-1 11/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.49 146.14 0.05
MWW-1 12/5/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 11.32 148 .31 0.05
MW-1 3/1/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.22 146.56 0.24
MW-1 6/6/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 12.99 147.00 0.50
M-1 7/16/2002 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.37 146.22 ND
MW-1 9/6/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.57 13.30 146.70 0.54
MW-1 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.57 13.78 146.61 1.03
MW-1 313172003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.57 11.21 148.38 0.03
MW-1 6/30/2003 7.800 <25 37 <25 380 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA 159.57 12.20 147 .37 ND
MwW-1 9/9/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.08 15.70 145.28 2.38
MW-1 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.08 11.25 147.89 4.07
MW-1 3/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 169.08 11.80 147.40 0.15
MW-1 5/24/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 160.08 12.42 146.71 0.06
MW-1 9/17/2004 8,000 530 380 330 260 NA 1,100 <20 <20 <20 4100 | 159.08 15.85 143.13 NA
MW-1 12/6/2004 2,800 1350 <5.0 120 120 NA 300 NA NA NA NA 159.08 13.15 145.93 NA
MW-1 3/2/2005 13,000 480 710 360 2,200 NA 5,000 NA NA NA NA 159.08 12.14 146.94 NA
MW-1 6/10/2005 5,600 210 120 120 810 NA 3,100 NA NA NA NA 159.08 11.39 147.69 NA
MW-2 3/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 158.03 11.60 146.43 ND
MW-2 3/23/2001 4,450 280 41.0 62.1 63.0 NA 16,600 NA NA NA NA 158.03 11.76 146.27 ND
Mw-2 5/31/2001 <20,000a | 820a <200a | <200a | <200a NA 63,000a NA NA NA NA 158.03 11.40 146.63 ND
MW-2 6/27/2001 <50,000 810 4.0 13 9.2 NA 47,000 NA NA NA NA 158.03 12.65 145.38 ND
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street

Oakland, CA
T MTBE | MTBE T Depthto| GW SPH
Well iD Date TPPH B T E TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness
| ugfL ug/L ug/L ug/lL (ug/L) | (ug/l MSL) () | (M% {ft.)
MW-2 9/25/2001 <2,000 41 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,400 NA NA NA NA | 158.03 12.89 145.14 ND
MW-2 12/5/2001 <2,000 74 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,400 NA NA NA NA | 158.03 10.40 147.63 ND
MW-2 3/1/2002 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 2,900 NA NA NA NA | 15803 | 11.52 146.51 ND
MW-2 6/6/2002 <5,000 210 <50 <50 <50 NA | 23,000 NA NA NA NA | 15803 | 1215 145,88 ND
MW-2 7116/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 158.03 12.25 145,78 ND
MW-2 9/8/2002 <2,000 56 <20 <20 <20 NA 11,000 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 12.44 145,57 ND
MW-2 | 12/12/2002 | <2,500 80 <25 <25 <25 NA 13,000 | NA NA NA NA | 158.01 12.53 145.48 ND
MW-2 3/31/2003 <5,000 230 1,200 95 150 NA 13,000 { NA NA NA NA | 158.01 11.98 146.03 ND
MW-2 6/30/2003 | <12,000 | 780 <120 170 250 NA 9,000 NA NA NA NA | 158,01 12.10 145.91 ND
MW-2 9/9/2003 140,000 | 4,600 | 40,000 | 4,800 | 32,000 NA 11,000 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 12.94 145.07 ND
MW-2 | 12/29/2003 | 220,000 240 4,800 | 2,900 [ 19,000 NA 1,000 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 11.20 146.81 ND
MW-2 3/17/2004 25,000 170 390 280 1,400 NA 1,500 NA | NA NA NA | 158.01 11.40 146.61 ND
MW-2 5/24/2004 { 140,000 | <25 220 1,200 | 6,800 NA 320 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 12.28 145.73 ND
MW-2 9/17/2004 84,000 | 2,900 230 2,300 | 9,700 NA 6,300 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 4,100 | 158.01 12.90 14511 ND
MW-2 12/6/2004 47,000 | 1,200 48 1,300 { 6,000 NA 3,900 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 13.02 144.99 ND
MW-2 |  3/2/2005 85,000 | 1,600 81 1,800 | 6,900 NA 2,500 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 11.06 146.95 ND
MW-2 6/10/2005 | 100,000 { 450 <25 440 800 NA 300 NA NA NA NA | 158.01 11.71 146.30 ND
MW-3 3/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 181.13 11.42 149.71 ND
MW-3 3/23/2001 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 1.26 NA NA NA NA | 181.13 11.42 149.71 ND
MW-3 5/31/2001 <50e | <0.50e | <0.50e | <0.50e | <0.50e NA <5.0e NA NA NA NA | 159.59 13.00 146.59 ND
MW-3 | 6/27/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 161.13 12.32 148.81 ND
MW-3 9/25/2001 <50 <0.50 [ <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 16113 | 12.50 148.63 ND
MW-3 12/5/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 16113 | 10.13 151.00 ND
MW-3 3/1/2002 <50 <0.50 | <050 | <050 | 0.73 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 16113 | 1163 149,50 ND
MW-3 6/6/2002 <50 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 16113 ! 1155 149,58 ND
MW-3 7/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 161.13 11,72 149.41 ND
MW-3 9/6/2002 <50 <0.580 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 161.11 12.24 148.87 ND




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to Gw SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 @ DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness
(uglt) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (ugll) | (ug/t) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (uglt) (ugll) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.)
MW-3 ! 12/12/2002 <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 161.11 ]| 1218 148.93 ND
MW-3 | 3/31/2003 <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <1.0 NA 0.78 NA NA NA NA [ 16111 ] 11.94 149.17 ND
MW-3 | 6/30/2003 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 [ <1.0 NA | <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 161.11 | 1250 148.61 ND
MW-3 9/9/2003 <50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 [ <1.0 NA | <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 161.11 | 1255 148.56 ND
MW-3 | 12/29/2003 <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 0.70 NA NA NA NA [ 16111 ] 1090 150.21 ND
MW-3 | 3/17/2004 <50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 2.1 NA NA NA NA [ 16111 ] 1183 149.48 ND
MW-3 | 5/24/2004 <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.0 NA 0.96 NA NA NA NA | 161111 11.32 149.79 ND
MW-3 | 9/17/2004 <50 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 1.0 NA 2.6 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 16111} 1213 148.98 ND
MW-3 | 12/6/2004 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 [ <1.0 NA 6.1 NA NA NA NA | 18111 | 1228 148,83 ND
MW-3 3/2/2005 <50f | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 2.4 NA NA NA NA | 161.11 1 1042 150.69 ND
MW-3 [ 6/10/2005 <50f | <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 1.6 NA NA NA NA [ 16111 ] 11.15 149.96 ND
Mw~4 [ 7/10/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NM 13.19 NA ND
MW-4 | 7/16/2002 800 1.1 1.1 2.6 2.4 NA 450 NA NA NA NA NM 13.56 NA ND
MW-4 9/6/2002 1,100 3.0 1.8 8.0 4.6 NA 110 NA NA NA NA | 160.09 | 1367 146.42 ND
Mw-4 | 12112/2002 130 <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 940 NA NA NA NA | 160.09 | 14.08 146.03 ND
MW-4 | 3/31/2003 <250 <2.5 <25 | <25 <5.0 NA 500 NA NA NA NA | 160.09 | 13.69 146.40 ND
MW-4 | 6/30/2003 3,100 5.3 <5.0 7.1 <10 NA 420 NA NA NA NA | 160.00 | 1412 145.97 ND
MW-4 9/9/2003 1,400 24 2.0 2.6 32 NA 140 NA NA NA NA 160.09 14.92 14517 ND
MW-4 | 12/29/2003 | 2,700 10 6.2 20 11 NA 420 NA NA NA NA | 160.09 | 12.71 147.38 ND
MW-4 | 3/17/2004 1,900 6.9 3.0 33 22 NA 290 NA NA NA NA | 160.00 | 13.24 146.85 ND
MW-4 | 5/24/2004 1,800 <25 | <25 | <25 11 NA 44 NA NA NA NA | 160.09 | 14.03 146.06 ND
MW-4 | 9/17/2004 3,300 57 10 47 32 NA 310 <10 | <10 | <t0 | 700 [ 160.09 | 13.58 146.51 ND
Mw-4 | 12/6/2004 4,700 9.4 3.8 34 12 NA 150 NA NA NA NA [ 16009 | 14.65 145.44 ND
MwW-4 3/2/2005 <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <25 NA 150 NA NA NA NA | 160.09 | 1267 147.42 ND
MW-4 | 6/10/2005 2,600 4.1 1.9 25 5.6 NA 61 NA NA NA NA | 160.09 | 13.11 146.98 ND
{ Mws | 7i102002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA |} NA | NA | NA | Nm | 1222 [ Na | ~nD |
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station .
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

T ~ | MTBE | MTBE - Depthto| GW SPH

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness
(ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugiL) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (uglL) | (MSL) (ft) | (MSL) (ft.)
MW-5 | 7/16/2002 6,100 65 7.2 100 130 NA 410 NA NA NA NA NM 12.50 NA ND
MW-5 9/6/2002 5,900 100 8.1 41 32 NA 230 NA NA NA NA {15825 | 1277 145,48 ND
Mw-5 | 12/12/2002 | 4,900 70 5.7 25 17 NA 280 NA NA NA NA | 15825 | 12.71 145.54 ND
MW-5 | 3/31/2003 6,400 61 4.9 23 13 NA 330 NA NA NA NA | 15825 | 11.93 146.32 ND
MW-5 | 6/30/2003 3,400 18 <25 17 5.5 NA 47 NA NA NA NA | 15825 | 11.97 146.28 ND
MW-5 9/9/2003 6,800 46 23 39 42 NA 67 NA NA NA NA 158.25 12.44 145 .81 ND
MW-5 | 12/29/2003 | 8,400 44 6.2 36 16 NA 60 NA NA NA NA | 15825 | 11.38 146.87 ND
MW-5 | 317/2004 7,100 120 22 42 27 NA | 300 NA NA NA NA | 15825 | 11.88 146.57 ND
MW-5 | 572412004 6,100 72 17 34 23 NA 110 NA NA NA NA | 158.25 | 12.30 145.95 ND
MW-5 | 9/17/2004 5,700 27 5.3 35 <10 NA 28 <20 <20 | <20 | <50 | 15825 | 12.15 146.10 ND
MW-5 | 12/6/2004 4,500 11 <5.0 22 <10 NA 75 NA NA NA NA {15825 | 12.85 145.40 ND
MW-5 3/2/2005 6,500 14 <25 18 <5.0 NA 5.0 NA NA NA NA | 158.25 | 10.83 147 .42 ND
MW-5 | 6/10/2005 5,300 19 2.4 17 43 NA 7.2 NA NA NA NA | 158.25 | 12.00 146.25 ND
TBW-N | 09/25/2001 ¢ | 120,000 | 3200 | 2800 | 4000 | 18000 [ Na | 31000 | Na NA NA NA NM 12.25 NM ND
TBW-N | 11/20/2001 | 72,000 |{ 2200 | 3600 | 2600 | 14000 | NA | 35000 | NA NA NA NA NM 12.13 NM ND
TBW-N | 12/5/2001 76,000 | 1,600 | 3200 | 2900 | 15000 | NA | 30000 | NA NA NA NA NM 11.51 NM ND
TBW-N |  3/1/2002 91,000 | 1,200 | 4,200 | 2,800 | 14000 | NA | 20000 | NA NA NA NA NM 11.88 NM ND
TBW-N |  6/6/2002 100,000 | 2,100 | 8,200 | 3400 | 17000 | NA | 18000 | Na NA NA NA NM 12.48 NM ND
TBW-N | 7/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NM 12.39 NM ND
TBW-N |  9/6/2002 69,000 870 | 4,800 | 2300 | 11000 | Na | 17000 | NA NA NA NA | 16126 | 12.36 148.90 ND
TBW-N | 12/12/2002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 161.26 NA NA NA
TBW-N | 12/18/2002 | 110,000 | 1,900 | 13,000 | 3100 | 18000 | NA | 19000 | NA NA NA NA | 16126 | 10.82 150.44 ND
TBW-N | 3/31/2003 | 62,000 | 1600 [ 6500 [ 2200 | 11000 { NA | 11000 | NA NA NA NA | 161.26 | 1063 150.63 ND
TBW-N | 6/30/2003 | 260,000 | 7,700 | <120 | 5800 | 40,000 [ NA 8,400 NA NA NA NA {16126 | 1151 149.75 ND
TBW-N | 9/9/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {15992 | 1137 148.64 0.11
TBW-N | 12/20/2003 | 130,000 | 840 | 8200 | 2400 | 18000 | NaA 5,400 NA NA NA NA | 15992 | 1040 149.52 ND
TBW-N 3/17/2004 32,000 440 1,500 580 4,500 NA 3,700 NA NA NA NA 159.92 10.49 149.44 0.01
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street

Oakland, CA

MTEE | MTBE Depthto | GW SPH

WelllD | Date TPPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation | Thickness
werl) | (ugl) | (ugi) | (ugll) | (ugr) | (ugil) | {ugt) | (ugll) | (ug/t) | (ugil)  (ugit) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) ft

TBW-N | 5/24/2004 | 110000 | 380 | 2,600 | 1,600 ]| 14,000 ] NA | 3100 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.92 | 1072 | 149.20 ND
TBW-N | 9M7/2004 | 25000 | 120 | 490 | 670 | 3900 | NA | 490 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 4,500 | 159.92 | 10.80 | 149.12 ND
TBW-N | 12/6/2004 | 15000 | 33 11| 410 | 1500 | NA | 200 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 15992 | 11.00 | 148.92 ND
TBW-N 3/2/2005 7,800 15 <10 120 610 NA 460 NA NA NA NA 159.92 10.58 149.34 ND
TBW-N | 6/10/2005 | 1,200 | <50 | <50 | 13 25 NA | 93 NA | NA | NA | NA | 15992 | 1068 | 149.24 ND

Ahbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Methad 8280B; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyi tertiary butyl sther

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EFA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyt ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

TBW-N = tank backfill well-north

NA = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected

NM = Not measured

ug/l. = parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

— MTBE | MTBE | . Depthto| GW | SPH
Well ID 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation | Thickness
(ugl) | (ugll) | (MsL) | i) (MSL) ft,
Notes:

a = Resampled on June 27, 2001, due to possible mislabeling.
b = Separate phase hydrocarbons encountered during purge; groundwater elevation may not be accurate,
¢ = Sample TBW-N was analyzed once within hold time, but the analyte concentrations all exceeded the instrument working ranges. The sample was diluted and
re-analyzed out of hold time. The diluted analysis is reported because it more accurately reflects the concentrations present.
d = These resuits are listed as MW-3 on analytical report due to possible mislabeling in field or laboratory. Resampled on June 27, 2001, to confirm mislabeling.
e = These results are listed as MW-1 on analytical report due to possible miglabeling in field or laboratary. Resampied on June 27, 2001, to confirm mislabeling.
f= The concentration reported reflect(s) individuai or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
Survey data provided by Cambria Environmental Technology, May 2001,
Site surveyed February 12, 2002 and June 26, 2002 by Virgit Chavez Land Surveying of Valiejo, CA.
Wells MW-1 and TBW-N surveyed September 23, 2003 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
When separate phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation is adjusted using the relation:
Corrected groundwater elevation = Top-of-casing elevation - Depth to water + {0.8 x Hydrocarbon thickness).
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STL Submission#: 2005-06-0359

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. June 29, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS#050610-WC2
Project: 98995740
Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/13/2005 13:04
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/28/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

s

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN

S' I 'L Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Qakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name ) ' Date Sampled Matrix | Lab#
MW-1 06/10/2005 13:44 Water 1
Mw-2 (6/10/2005 13:05 Water 2
MW-3 06/10/2005 12:25 Water 3
MW-4 06/10/2005 14:00 Water 4
MW-5 06/10/2005 12:51 Water 5
TBW-N 06/10/2005 12:03 Water 6
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0f 20




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-1 ' Lab ID: 2005-06-0359 - 1

Sampled:  06/10/2005 13:44 Extracted: 6/24/2005 17:41

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/06/24-1C.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 { See Legend and Note Section }
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll 5600 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 17:41
Benzense 210 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 17:41
Toluene 120 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 17:41
Ethylbenzene 120 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 17:41
Total xylenes 910 50 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 17:41
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 3100 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 17:41
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.8 73-130 % 50.00 {1 06/24/2005 17:41
Toluene-d8 88.6 81-114 % 50.00 | 06/24/2005 17:41

06/25/2005 13:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 2 of 20




S' I 'L Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Qakland

Prep(s): 50308 Test{s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab 1D: 2005-06-0359 - 2

Sampled:  06/10/2005 13:05 Extracted:  6/24/2005.16:53

Matrix: Water _ ' QC Batch#: 2005/06/24-1C.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section }
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] 100000 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 16:53
Benzene 450 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 16:53
Toluene ND 25 ugilL 50.00 | 06/24/2005 16:53
Ethylbenzene 440 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 16:53
Total xylenes 800 50 ug/L 50.00 1 06/24/2005 16:53
Methy! teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 300 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/24/2005 16:53
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 891 73-130 % 50.00 | 06/24/2005 16:53
Toluene-d8 87.5 81-114 % 50.00 | 06/24/2005 18:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Qakland

Prep(s)  5030B © Tes(s)  8260B

Sample I MW-3 . : Lab iD: 2005-06-0359- 3

Sampled: 06/10/2005 12:25 Extracted:  6/24/2005 13:32

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/06/24-1B.66

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 13:32 Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 13:32
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 13:32
Eihylbenzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 13:32
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2005 13:32
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.6 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2006 13:32
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.6 73-130 % 1.00 | 06/24/2005 13:32
Toluene-d8 90.9 81-114 % 1.00 | 06/24/2005 13:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {(408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

 Prep(s): 50308 Test(s} 82608
Sample ID: MW-4 Lab.iD: 2005-06-0359 - 4
Sampled:  06/10/2005 14:00 Extracted: =~ 6/24/2005 21:30
Matrix: Water ; _ QC Batch#: 2005/06/24-2B.66
Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note. Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 2600 100 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:30
Benzene 4.1 1.0 ug/L. 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:30
Toluene 1.9 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:30
Ethylbenzene 25 1.0 ug/L 2.00 1 06/24/2005 21:30
Total xylenes 56 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 61 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:30
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 105.2 73-130 |% 2.00 { 06/24/2005 21:30
Toluene-d8 90.7 81-114 [% 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:30

06/25/2005 13:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 Page 5 of 20




SEVERN S’ I 'l Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#080610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Prep(s).  5030B Test{s): 3260B

Sample 1D: MW-5 | LabiD:*  2005-06-0359 - 5

Sampled:  06/10/2005 12:51 Extracted: = 6/24/2005 21:55

Matrix: Water : QC Batch#: 2005/06/24-2B.66

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelf} 5300 100 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:55
Benzene 19 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:55
Toluene 2.4 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:55
Ethylbenzene 17 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:55
Total xylenes 43 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:55
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 7.2 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:55
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.7 73-130 (% 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:55
Toluene-d8 90.4 31-114 (% 2.00 | 06/24/2005 21:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 20




SEVERN SI l 'l Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Qakland

Prep(s). 5030B : Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: TBW-N ' LabID: 2005-06-0359 - 6

Sampled:  06/10/2005 12:03 Extracted:  6/24/2005 21:38

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/06/24-2C.64

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 1200 500 ug/L 10.00 | 06/24/2005 21:38
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/24/2005 21:38
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/24/2005 21:38
Ethylbenzene 13 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/24/2005 21:38
Total xylenes 25 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/24/2005 21:38
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 93 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/24/2005 21:38
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichlorcethane-d4 891.8 73-130 % 10.00 | 06/24/2005 21:38
Toluene-d8 83.8 81-114 % 10.00 | 06/24/2005 21:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 7 of 20




SEVERN S' I ! ' Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-W(C2 Received: 06/13/2006 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch_Q_C Report

Prep(s): 5030B ' ' Test{s): 8260B

Method Blank o Water | " QC Batch # 2005/06/24-1B.66

MB: 2005/06/24-1B.66-059 - | Date Extracted: 06/24/2005 07:59
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline {Shell] ND 50 ug/L 06/24/2005 07:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 06/24/2005 07.59
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 06/24/2005 07:59
Toluene ND 0.5 ugfl. 06/24/2005 07:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 07:59
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 06/24/2005 07:59
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 101.6 73-130 % 06/24/2005 07:59
Toluene-d8 93.4 81-114 % 06/24/2005 07:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0359

STRENT:

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
FPhone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Report.

Prep(s): 5030B" ' : _ Test(s): 8260B

Method Blank . Water _ QC Batch # 2005/06/24-1C.64

MB: 2005/06/24-1C.64-043 | | Date Extracted: 06/24/2005 10:43
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/L 06/24/2005 10:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 10:43
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 10:43
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 10:43
Ethylbenzene : ND 05 ug/L 06/24/2005 10:43
Totatl xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 06/24/2005 10:43
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.6 73-130 % 06/24/2005 10:43
Toluene-d8 92.2 81-114 % 06/24/2005 10:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pert of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 9 of 20




STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2
98995740

Submission: 2005-(6-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 06/13/2005 13:04

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batc.hjﬁ,_f'::.Repo'rt
Prep(s). 5030B . Test{s). 8260B
Method Blank Water - QC Batch # 2005/06/24-2B.66
MB: 2005/06/24-2B.66-044 Date Extracted: 06/24/2005 19:44
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ugf/l. 06/24/2005 15:44
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 15:44
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 19:44
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 19:44
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugfL 06/24/2005 19:44
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/lL 06/24/2005 19:44
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 982 73-130 % 06/24/2005 19:44
Toluene-d8 94.0 81-114 % 06/24/2005 19:44

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Savern Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

06/25/2005 13:24

Page 10 of 20




| SEVERN S‘ ‘ 'l Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Qakland

Batch QC Report -

Prep(s): 5030B _ o ' Test(s): 8260B
M‘é‘thod'-BIanrk : S - . Water _ QC Batch #2005/06/24-2C .64
. MB: 2005/06/24-2C.64-050 ’ ' D_a'te'Exiracted:-O’Bl24!2005 19:49
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasaline [Sheil] ND 50 ug/L 06/24/2005 19:49
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 19:48
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 06/24/2005 19:49
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 19:49
Ethylbenzene ‘ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2005 19:49
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/24/2005 19:49
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.8 73-130 % 06/24/2005 19:49
Toluens-d8 86.4 81-114 % 06/24/2005 19:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Prc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0359,

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QG Report

Prep(s): 50308 o ' Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike ‘Water ' QC Batch # 2005/06/24-1B.66
LCS 2005/06/24-1B.66-034 Extracted: 06/24/2005- Analyzed: 06124/2005 07:34
LCSD ' )

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 21.4 25 856 65-165| 20

Benzene 21.5 25 86.0 69-129| 20

Toluene 24.4 25 97.6 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 509 500 101.8 73-130

Toluene-d8 474 500 94.8 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Fic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 20




SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98095740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Réport

Prep(s): 5030B ' Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike ' Water ‘ QcC Batch #2005/06/24-1C.64
LCS 2005/06/24-1C .64-019 Extira_cte:d: 06/24/2005 Analyzed:; 06/24/2005 10:19
LCSD o S . _

Compound Conec. ugiL Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD[ Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE)| 22.0 25 880 65-1651 20

Benzene 19.0 25 76.0 69-129} 20

Toluene 211 25 844 70-130¢+ 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 458 500 91.6 73-130

Toluene-d8 455 500 91.0 81-114

06/25/2005 13:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 13 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
989395740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Report. :

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/06/24-2B.66
LCS 2005/06/24-2B .66-019 Extracted: 06/24/2006 | Analyzed: 06/24!2005 19:19
LCSD ' -

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. JRPD} LCS | LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.5 25 102.0 65-165] 20

Benzene 227 25 90.8 69-129 20

Toluene 26.2 25 104.8 70-130} 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 466 500 93.2 73-130

Toluene-d8 479 500 958 81-114

06/25/2005 13:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Tront e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 20




SEVERN

S' I 1 l Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B : Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike : ~ - Water QC Batch # 2005/06/24-2C.64
LCS 2005/06/24-2C.64-025 | Extracted: 06!24/2_005 Analyzed: 06124I2005 ;19':25
LCSD : o ' '

Compound Conc. ug/t Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD]| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.5 25 102.0 65-165| 20

Benzene 213 25 852 69-129| 20

Toluene 26.2 25 104.8 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 448 500 89.6 73-130

Toluene-d8 483 500 96.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc, 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Bic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 15 of 20




SEVER S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-06-0359,

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740
Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/06/24-15.66
MS/MSD LabD: 2005-06-0465 - 005
MS: 2005/06/24-1B.66-023 Extracted: 06/24/2005 Analyzed: 06/24/2005 09:23
Dilution: _ 1.00
MSD:  2005/06/24-1B.66-048 Extracted: 06/24/2005 Analyzed: 06/24/2005 09:48
Dilition: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l |MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl teri-butyl ether 18.5 18.9 ND 25 740 |756 |21 B3-165 20
Benzene 18.7 18.7 ND 25 748 |748 |0.0 69-129 20
Toluene 215 233 ND 25 86.0 |932 |80 70-130 20
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 485 485 500 |96.9 |97.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 455 501 500 | 91.0 | 1002 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 16 of 20




S' I 'I Submission: 2005-06-06359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Report . _
Prep(s) 50208 : Test{s): 82608
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/06/24-1C.64
MS/MSD ' Lab.ID:. 2005-06-0376 - 002
MS:  2005/06/24-1C.64-004 Extracted: 06/24/2005 Analyzed: 06/24/2005 12:04
' Dilutiori; - - 1.00
MSD:  2005/06/24-1C.64-028 Extracted: 06/24/2005 - Analyzed: 06/24/2005 12:28
- Dilution:. 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limnits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugll. |MS |MSD |RPD {Rec. RPD { MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 18.6 23.3 ND 25 |74 |932 |224 |65-165 |20 R1
Benzene 19.6 19.4 ND 25 |784 776 |10 69-129 |20
Toluene 23.3 22.0 ND 25 o932 |88 |57 |704130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 414 442 500 |82.9 |884 73-130
Toluene-d8 433 424 500 |866 (848 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sever Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 20




S' I 'L Submission: 2005-6-0359,

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):  5030B .  Tesi(s); 82608
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) : Water QC Batch # 2005!06!24-23.56
MSMSD - ' Lab ID: 2005-06-0420 - 001
MS: 2005/06/24-2B.66-040 Extracted: 06/24/2005 Analyzed: 06/24/2005-20:40
Dilution: _ 1.00
MSD:  2005/06/24-2B 66-005 Extracted: 06/24/2005 Analyzed: 06/24/2005 21:05
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Cong. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/lk | MS MSD | RPD |Rec, RPD M3 MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 236 243 ND 25 944 |97.2 |29 65-165 20
Benzene 18.7 19.9 ND 25 748 |796 |6.2 69-129 | 20
Toluene 19.7 21.8 ND 25 788 |87.2 [101 |70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 540 518 500 107.9 | 103.6 73-130
Toluene-d8 475 496 500 951 |982 81-114
06/25/2005 13:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
Apart of Savern Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 18 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0359

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
898995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s).  5030B : Test(s): 82608

Matrix Spike { MS f MSD ) Water QC Batch # '2‘005_!06!24‘-2(3.64
MSMSD . Lab ID: 2005-06-0427 - 003
MS: 2005/06/24-2C 64-049 Extracted: 06/24/2005 : Analyzed: 06/24/2005 20:49
- Ditution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/06/24-2C.64-013 Extracted: 06/24/2005 _ Anglyzed: 06/24/2005 21:13
' Diluticn: : 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L | MS MSD | RPD | Rec, RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-buty! ether 24.8 220 ND 25 58.2 |88.0 12.0 | 65-165 20
Benzene 215 19.0 ND 25 360 |76.0 [12.3 |69-129 20
Toluene 243 21.6 I:JD 25 97.2 864 1.8 |70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichlorgethane-d4 449 453 500 899 905 73-130
Toluene-d8 433 436 500 86.6 |87.2 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/25/2005 13:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent g Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 19 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0359,

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050610-WC2 Received: 06/13/2005 13:04
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland

Legend and Notes

Sample Comment
Lab ID: 2005-06-0359 -3

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not believed to be gasoline related. If they were
to be quantified as gasocline, the concentration would be 56 ug/L.

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
Q6
The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified

peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
R1

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

06/25/2005 13:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 20 of 20
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# OS OGN -VWX-2 Date & /\0 los

Site_ ] 2 N\o-.\\ma 0:&-[ (Jm\.&lmé\

Client Sl—o\;\ |

. . — | Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of hamiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed |[Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (ft.} {ml) {ft.) bottom (f1.) | or YOC
i
Mot |2 f‘?%c&u)e‘g T.e W3 [ 2v48
-2 | & [1-7] ¥90
D] * 1S (1487
Y | >0 1479
M52 | &0 19.7RA
L.(

TN 063 3 | |
®'M‘L—¥>Ddl‘o ‘? i)f"o?‘lrv\flﬁ\&j"-
L"’Qm&li!& QT\D bS/ N\eche ?m.w

L0.0I s &e"led\’f’ (liowy su )

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OSCBIO15¢- 2 sit: 43995 7410
Sampler: W . Date:6 /O /OS_
Well LD.: J\x ) - | Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 9.7y, 0§~

Depth to Free Product: l,l-’?ser 1{":}.(

Depth to Water (DTW): | |.R9
, _
Thickness of Free Product (feet)."@‘: < AO,O]

Referenced to: (ﬁ'\;be_ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water-Colymn x0.20)+ DTW): __ [H. 83
Purge Method:  Bailer ’ . Walerra Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispo Bailer Peristaltic - Dispo@eBai]m‘
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electrie Submersible Other o - Dedicated Tubing
o Other: . -~
" 004 1 0.65
& B camx S = 75 Gals. l 016 ¢ o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 037 Ofher radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01,‘(_@) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1252, 6%\ (2111027 | 25 | 28 |odeclileor
[&% G4 | 0] 1624 B SO |tewy | swemv
.
% G624 |76 |99 T 7-S v

Did well dewater?  Yes (@ Gallons actually evacuated: ~* 7.&

Sampling Date: §/ |0 /oS~ Sampling Time: ‘Sl-f’—{ Depth to Water: |[|.& ’

Sample I.D.: (M - Laboratory: &2
Analyzed for: T@% gy r«@ TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @
Analyzed for:
D.O. (if req'd):
O.R.P. (if req'd):

Other

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

mg /L

mV

Time

mg iL

mV

Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0506 1O~ (€ - 2 Site: AAQE 746
Sampler: GJC Date: @ /1008
Well LD.;MA) - 2 Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): [2.960 Depth to Water OTW): J\.7[
I
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): _
Referenced to: ﬁ)c Grade - |D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): | 2, B6
Purge Method: Bailer Wateita VSampling Method: Byjler
Dnsple Bailer Peristaltic Dispo Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:
T T
1" 0.04 e 0.6
_ l . ;2 (Gals.) X *_ug__ = 5 . 9 __ Gals. a 0.16 6" 1.47 ,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS org®) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obsegvations

1267 |6S.2|7.1 | 1% g%} 122 Dok fodls /3 ecly
1259 (eHH 7o | 43 : M padameles ¢
2ol 642 16.9] T4 |64 Y \

Did well dewater?  Yes (@ Gallons actually evacuated:  {f
Sampling Date: 6/ (o] AQY Sampling Time: | 2SS~ Depth to Water: [ 2. 06
Sample LD.. MA,D - 22 Laboratory: CL  Other
| Analyzed for: TPI(('?) m ymg TPH-D Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: & Post-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mY Post-purge: mV

Bfaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:C50B10-6X2_

Site: q%qq S 74O

Sampler:

Lo

bate: & /16/0S

Well LD.. M- D

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD): lq,cl7

Depth to Water (DTW): {1.15~

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ah Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: | 2 . A

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Peristaltic Dispos@ Bailer

Dispoaiier
Posttive Air Displacement

Electric Submersible Other _

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other:

U L

[1 Case Vo]ume( > Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volumael& 3 037 Other radius’ * 0.463
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or (™) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Y e7e [73 | savr | 3349 | 114 |clevdy
1217 lges (T 18577 5%6 2.% I
D |6eS lea (ST | BT 5 v
Did well dewater?  Yes (Ry Galloris actually evacuated: &

Sampling Date: & o (OS gampiing Time: [QJ\S

Depth to Water: l | . 5 7

Sample LD.: M-

Laboratory: @B Other

Analyzed for: TEED g¥Bx MIXE TPHD

QOther: .

EB LD. (if applicable): @

Tiwn Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
1D.0. (if req'd):’ Pr;—pﬁrgé: . TR Post-purge: PR
O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: OGOG (O~ 2 site: 3995 740
Sampler: () ¢ Date: & /IO/OS
Well LD.: pas) - Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 19 Z q Depth to Water (DTW): | “3. l[

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: rx D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: f L, L‘{S

Grade

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ]
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electr} ersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
7T T oD ije
. . " 0.04 4" 0.65
L{-__ 1((}3]5.)){ ?D _ 1 Q\- q Gals. { r 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Calculated Volume ¥ .37 Other radjos ¥ 9.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F)| pH (mS or(@S) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
2% [ 720 |70 |6 7% | 23 5 Leloar
l2q 1620 16q [SBS % q [
- |
120 le74 64 |52 | 15 S N
—OTO=T.0
Did well dewater?  Yes (Ng Gallons actually evacuated: |

Sampling Date: 6/ [0(65_ Sampling Time:HO_O_ Depth to Water: ] .

Sample LD.: WVUD'L{ Laboratory: @ Other '

Analyzed for:  TyR-Q “HTHX I@E TPH-D Other:
N @

EB LD. (if applicable):  Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: '

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: &N,
O.RP. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # OSOE /O 1. 2.

51:G8A4 5 740

Sampler: [ SC

Date: & [/ |o» (OS5

WellLD: MO -&

Well Diameter: (D) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): |9, 79,

Depth to Water (DTW): | L.O00

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: & Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: 3 -66

Purge Method: Bailer ' ‘Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispgiable Bailer Peristaltic Disgrpble Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump - Exfraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

L Other:
1 0.04 20 0.65
J . 5 (Gals) X 3 = 3 Cf Gals. z 0.16 & M
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time  {Temp(F)| pH (mS o8} (NTUs) Gals. Removed |  Observations

20 |ctelre |87 |oteoe | 13 lobe Mok

[QHE |634 |76 | SBO ? loeo 2.4 \

1249 632 e | 579 Moss ¢ )

Did well dewater?

Yes (ﬁ(})

Gallons actually evacuated:

g

Sampling Date: & { |© [ o5 -S;mpling Time: IQ\S |

Depth to Water: i 2.1}

Sample I.D.: MO ‘5

Laboratory: @ Other,

Analyzed for: TER RIEY WABE TPHD

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: G . Post-purge: umg/ L
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #_OROGI6 -LOC- 2, sie:4DHIAS 7HO

Sampler: (W& Date: & /16 /OS

well LD T~ N Well Diameter: 2 3 (@& 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): \%. l""‘ Depth to Water (DTW): [0,63

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: TRy Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | l ‘7

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
DisgGsable Bailer Peristaltic DispgaBl Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Fump Extraction Poit
Electric Submersible Other__ Dedicated Tubing

« Other:
1 1"- 0.94- ‘ o . {].65.
B . 6 (Gals) X 3 = %% Gals. ] - 018 & e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

152 |esS |2t | \x1s | €74 X L6

WS¢ | G270 | 1RSD [21600 3.2 1

1S 1686 (6.2 [\ DR 6 | rocp IS v

Did well deéwater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: S

Sampling Date: & (1o /o Sampling Time: 1O " Depthto Water: |O &9

Sample LD.; T ®W-N Laboratory: (SYL  Other

Analyzed for: THiG) B(®) ¥ 1PHD. Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ .. Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 5| Post-purge: Rl

OR.P.{ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




